

No. 14-1952

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

PEDRO LOPEZ, et al.  
Plaintiffs-Appellants  
v.  
CITY OF LAWRENCE, et al.  
Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 07-11693-GAO  
(HON. GEORGE A. O'TOOLE, JR.)

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR  
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS CHIEFS  
OF POLICE ASSOCIATION, INC., AND FIRE CHIEFS  
ASSOCIATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT

Christopher J. Petrini (C.A.B. 1136164)  
cpetrini@petrinilaw.com  
Christopher L. Brown (C.A.B. 1170459)  
cbrown@petrinilaw.com  
Petrini & Associates, P.C.  
372 Union Avenue  
Framingham, MA 01702  
Phone: (508) 665-4310  
Fax: (508) 665-4313

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents.....i**

**Table of Authorities.....ii**

**Statement of Interest.....vi**

**Statement of Amici Curiae Pursuant to Rule 29(B)(5).....xi**

**I. Summary of Argument.....1**

**II. Argument.....2**

**A. Overview of the Massachusetts Civil Service System.....2**

**B. Delegation of Authority Under the Massachusetts Civil Service System.....9**

**C. It is Both Impractical and Inequitable to Place Responsibility for the Statewide Civil Service Examination on Individual Communities.....10**

**D. The Lower Court Correctly Decided that Individual Community Statistics Should Not Be Aggregated Under the Circumstances.....22**

**E. A Reversal and/or Remand of the Trial Court’s Decision Could Call into Question the Legitimacy of Past and Future Promotions, Impair the Orderly Replenishment of Chains of Command and Potentially Jeopardize Public Safety.....23**

**F. The Potential Impacts of a Reversal and Remand on other State Civil Service Systems in the United States..... 25**

**III. Conclusion.....26**

**Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A).....28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **I. Cases**

<u>Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher</u> , 371 F. Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974).....	21
<u>Bradley v. City of Lynn</u> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2005).....	15
<u>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</u> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<u>Cambridge v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 300, 682 N.E.2d 923 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997).....	2
<u>Castro v. Beecher</u> , 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 459 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1972), as further amended by 365 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1973) and 386 F. Supp. 1281 (D. Mass. 1975).....	21
<u>Chief Justice for Admin. and Mgt. of the Trial Court and Natl. Assoc. of Govt. Employees</u> , Labor Relations Commission Case No. SUP-05-5207 (CERB, April 30, 2008).....	20
<u>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</u> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	16
<u>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</u> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	15
<u>Lopez v. Commonwealth</u> , 463 Mass. 696, 978 N.E.2d 67 (Mass. 2012).....	11
<u>Lopez v. Massachusetts</u> , 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2009).....	1,11
<u>Massachusetts Ass'n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers v. Abban</u> , 434 Mass. 256, 748 N.E.2d 455 (Mass. 2001).....	13
<u>Massachusetts Elec. Co. v. Massachusetts Commn. Against Discrimination</u> , 375 Mass. 160, 375 N.E.2d 1192 (1978).....	15
<u>Natl. Lab. Relations Bd. v. Katz</u> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	20
<u>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</u> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	17
<u>Paige v. California</u> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22,23

<u>Police Dept. of Boston v. Kavaleski</u> , 463 Mass. 680, 978 N.E.2d 55 (Mass. 2012).....	8
<u>Quinn v. City of Boston</u> , 325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	13,14,15
<u>Ricci v. DeStefano</u> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	14,15
<u>School Committee of Newton v. Labor Relations Commn.</u> , 388 Mass. 557, 447 N.E.2d 1201 (Mass. 1983).....	20
<u>Vulcan Pioneers, Inc. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Civil Serv.</u> , 625 F. Supp. 527 (D.N.J. 1985).....	22,23

**II. Statutes**

Cal. Govt. Code §§ 18930-18941.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 1.....	4,9,14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 3.....	5,8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 5.....	5,6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 6B.....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 10.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 16.....	5,6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 51.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 52.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 54.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 55.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 59.....	9,13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 40, § 4A.....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 6.....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 10.....	19,20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 11.....20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4.....11

N.Y. CVS Laws § 52.....25

Tex. Local Govt. Code § 143.032.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.08.040.....25

**III. Other Authorities**

Developments in the Law, *Public Employment*, 97 HARV. L. REV. 1611  
(1984).....3

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *Assessment Centers – Use in  
Civil Service Promotions*, www.mass.gov.....9

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *Personnel Administration Rules*,  
www.mass.gov.....6,7

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *Police Departments Covered by  
Civil Service*, www.mass.gov.....5,14,17

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *Regional Assessment Center  
Initiative*, www.mass.gov.....18,19

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *Sample Weighted Graded  
Delegation Agreement*, www.mass.gov.....10

Executive Office of Administration and Finance, *What is Civil Service*,  
www.mass.gov.....4,5

JONATHAN WALTERS, PIONEER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, TOWARD  
A HIGH PERFORMANCE WORKPLACE: FIXING CIVIL SERVICE IN MASSACHUSETTS  
(2000).....3

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MASS., THE MERIT SYSTEM IN MASSACHUSETTS: A  
STUDY OF PUBLIC PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION IN THE COMMONWEALTH  
(1961).....4

Town of Canton, *2015 Annual Town Meeting Warrant*,  
town.canton.ma.us.....17
